
 GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF RAILWAYS


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 597

TO BE ANSWERED ON 20.11.2019


MODERNISATION OF RAILWAY STATIONS


597. SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY :

        SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA :


       Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be pleased to state:


(a) the details of the schemes being implementated for the modernisation of the railway stations in the country;


(b) the details of the amount allocated, sanctioned and utilised for this purpose, State-wise, including Gujarat;


(c) the details of the targets set and achieved as on date, State-

wise, including Gujarat and Mehbubnagar in Andhra Pradesh;


(d) whether ROBs/RUBs have also been constructed near the railway stations throughout the country under these scheme;


(e) if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Gujarat; and


(f) the details of the amount spent on these?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF RAILWAYS AND COMMERCE & INDUSTRY

(SHRI PIYUSH GOYAL)


(a) to (f): A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.


*****


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PARTS (a) TO (f) OF

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 597 BY SHRI MANNE SRINIVAS REDDY

AND SHRI PARBHUBHAI NAGARBHAI VASAVA TO BE ANSWERED IN

LOK SABHA ON 20.11.2019 REGARDING MODERNISATION OF

RAILWAY STATIONS


(a): Modernisation/upgradation of Railway stations in Indian Railways is a continuous and on-going process. This has been undertaken from time to time under various modernization schemes such as Model Station Scheme, Modern Station Scheme and Adarsh Station Scheme. The development of stations under ‘Model Station Scheme’ (June, 1999 to November, 2008) and ‘Modern Station

Scheme’ (2006-07 and 2007-08) had since been completed.

Further, upgradation of stations under Adarsh Station Scheme was started from 2009-10. Selection of Railway stations under this Scheme is based on the identified need for upgradation of amenities. 1253 stations have been identified for development under Adarsh station Scheme out of which 1149 railway stations have been developed so far and the remaining stations are planned to be developed by 2019-20.

(b)&(c): Presently, development of stations under ‘Adarsh’ Station Scheme including upgradation and maintenance of railway stations is undertaken through departmental means and outsourcing. State-

wise details of funds allocated/spent are not maintained. The allocation/expenditure on works of modernization including development of stations under ‘Adarsh’ Station Scheme is generally funded under Plan Head – ‘Passenger Amenities’. Zone-wise details of funds allocated/spent under budgetary sources, including Western Railway and North Western Railway, which cover the State of Gujarat and East Coast Railway, Southern Railway, South Central

Railway and

      …2/-
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South Western Railway, which cover the State of Andhra Pradesh as well as Mehbubnagar Railway Station and under Plan-head ‘Passenger Amenities’ during the last three years i.e. 2016-17, 2017-

18 & 2018-19 and the current year are as under:-

 (J in Cr.)


(d): Road Over Bridges (ROB) and Road Under Bridges(RUB) near station are not part of station redevelopment programme.

(e) and (f): Do not arise.

*****

Zonal

Railway

2016-17 2017-18 2018-19 2019-20

Allocation

(RE)
Exp.

Allocation

    (RE)
Exp.

Allocation

(RE)
Exp.

Allocation

     (BE)

Exp.

Central 73.93 74.07 141.53 161.89 262.67 237.42 284.14 195.73

Eastern 51.85 48.41 85.21 50.73 116.67 57.84 208.16 77.65

East

Central
52.78 65.76 72.03 74.11 139.24 98.57 227.91 94.48

East

Coast
47.78 56.42 75.09 59.85 116.42 72.55 175.74 63.42

Northern 78.15 94.93 174.12 171.92 347.24 141.18 289.00 106.08

North

Central
56.87 60.34 105.53 66.56 94.51 116.92 177.37 43.38

North

Eastern
107.69 109.84 92.81 96.44 112.20 89.53 186.17 57.66

Northeast

Frontier
50.75 45.81 56.83 38.16 97.54 78.06 186.17 71.72

North

Western
53.42   55.60 57.87 68.09 155.89 118.62 186.17 89.11

Southern 61.18 70.68 148.52 102.00 147.47 57.57 264.22 64.30

South

Central
64.41 68.56 90.96 63.80 186.33 76.39 227.91 103.16

South

Eastern
47.46 60.08 80.25 81.85 81.11 56.93 175.42 43.72

South

East

Central

29.55 31.49 32.60 23.50 104.32 36.19 175.74 32.99

South

Western
42.63 41.93 64.19 49.77 61.22 26.19 186.17 45.64

Western 48.73 47.96 126.50 134.80 325.37 299.01 284.22 197.22

West

Central
45.29 43.78 58.55 44.44 53.21 19.03 175.49 24.68

Metro 5.44 5.58 8.20 3.89 9.31 3.88 12.57 3.88

TOTAL  917.91 981.24 1470.79 1286.80 2410.71 1585.88 3422.57 1314.82

